(*)  Loss recognized from Anadolu Etap which is accounted through equity method amounting TRL 29.941 is recorded under ‘beer’ segment;  loss recognized from SSDSD amounting TRL 421 is recorded under ‘soft-drinks’ segment; loss recognized from Anadolu

Landini amounting TRL 148 is recorded under ‘automotive’ segment; loss recognized from Aslancık amounting TRL 12.574 and income recognized from Migros amounting TRL 179.725 are recorded under ‘other’ segment; loss recognized from LLC Faber -

Castell Anadolu amounting TRL 734 is recorded under ‘retailing’ segment.

 () “Business Partnership Agreement” executed between the Group and Moonlight Capital S.A, the other shareholder of Migros” in connection with the management of Migros is expected to be expired at latest April 30, 2019 starting from which it is expected to have

control over Migros and fully consolidation shall be possible in financial statements. “Pro forma Consolidated with Migros” that is presented for indicative purposes shows fully consolidated financial results of Migros as of  December 31, 2017.

December 31, 2017   Beer Soft-Drinks Automotive Retailing   Other

Eliminations and

Adjustments Consolidated Migros

Pro forma

Consolidated

with Migros

()

Sales  4.446.552   8.521.251   3.334.022   980.918   116.515   (21.012)  17.378.246   15.344.047   32.196.435

Inter-segment sales  (20.675)  (105)  37.742   26.895   122.759   (166.616)  -   -   -

Total Sales  4.425.877   8.521.146   3.371.764   1.007.813   239.274   (187.628)  17.378.246   15.344.047   32.196.435

GROSS PROFIT(LOSS)  2.142.633   2.901.314   560.045   217.871  116.494   (137.399)   5.800.958   4.081.966   9.835.586

Operating expenses  (1.838.194)  (2.042.055)  (290.495)   (153.982)  (153.991)  142.267   (4.336.450)  (3.554.016)   (7.878.487)

Other operating income (expenses), net   87.841   14.761   (6.094)   (6.530)  8.552   (19.485)   79.045   (225.127)   (146.305)

Gain (loss) from the investments accounted through equity
method (*)

 (29.941)  (421)  (148)  (734)   167.151   -   135.907  -   (43.818)

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)  362.339   873.599   263.308   56.625   138.206   (14.617)   1.679.460   302.823   1.766.976

Income (expense) from investing activities, net  (24.890)  (13.392)  1.502   (3.668)  30.338   (25.653) (35.763) 1.092.758 922.029

Financial income (expense), net  (234.988)  (439.185)  (500.571)  (36.182)  (275.858)  (60)  (1.486.844)  (792.885)  (2.279.729)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING

OPERATIONS

 102.461   421.022   (235.761)   16.775   (107.314)  (40.330)   156.853   602.696   409.276

Tax (expense) income from continuing operations, net  (40.955)  (139.525) 79.170   (8.270)  55.397   2.967   (51.216)   (93.660) (127.584)

NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

 61.506   281.497   (156.591)   8.505   (51.917)  (37.363)   105.637   509.036   281.692

Attributable to:
- Non-controlling interest  294   43.870   4.478   -   268   186.777   235.687   (3.670)   411.742

- Equity holders of the parent  61.212   237.627   (161.069)   8.505   (52.185)  (224.140)   (130.050)   512.706   (130.050)

Total Assets  9.698.829   13.394.158   4.231.944   592.138   4.722.001   5.428.313   38.067.383   10.302.675   46.036.002

Total Liabilities   4.714.693   7.954.565   3.831.220   352.241   2.619.890   1.167.712   20.640.321   8.775.527   29.120.283

Net debt  912.514   2.098.769   3.024.758   157.528   2.010.693   (3)  8.204.259   2.284.498   10.488.758

Purchases of tangible & intangible assets, assets used in renting
activities and investment property

   336.768   499.289   1.302.820   36.704   6.014   -   2.181.595   399.222   2.580.817

EBITDA  834.161   1.378.718  365.418   90.789   1.586   (281)   2.670.391   871.902  3.506.711

- Depreciation and amortization  420.378   497.250   96.776   29.257   29.835   14.341   1.087.837   269.956   1.357.793
- Provision for employee termination benefits  8.118  14.679   5.446   3.948   1.873   15   34.079   59.102  93.181

- Provision for vacation pay liability  4.261   (1.461)   763  (554)  (283)  (16) 2.710   14.894   17.604

- Other  9.124   (5.770)  (1.023)  779   (894)  (4)  2.212   225.127   227.339

(Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

AG ANADOLU GRUBU HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ (Formerly Yazıcılar Holding Anonim Şirketi)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2017
(Currency – Thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL) unless otherwise indicated)

 (50)

NOTE 4 - SEGMENT REPORTING (cont’d)

(*)  Loss recognized from Anadolu Etap which is accounted through equity method amounting TRL 22.354 is recorded under ‘beer’ segment;  loss recognized from SSDSD amounting TRL 1.176 is recorded under ‘soft-drinks’ segment; income recognized from Alternatifbank A.Ş.

(“ABank”) and Ana Gıda amounting TRL 1.444 and loss recognized from Aslancık and Migros amounting TRL 158.766 are recorded under ‘other’ segment; income recognized from LLC Faber-Castel Anadolu amounting TRL 161 is recorded under ‘retailing’ segment.

() “Business Partnership Agreement” executed between the Group and Moonlight Capital S.A, the other shareholder of Migros” in connection with the management of Migros is expected to be expired at latest 30 April 2019 starting from which it is expected to have

control over Migros and fully consolidation shall be possible in financial statements. “Pro forma Consolidated with Migros” that is presented for indicative purposes shows fully consolidated financial results of Migros as of December 31, 2016.

December 31, 2016   Beer Soft-Drinks Automobile Retailing   Other

Eliminations and

Adjustments Consolidated Migros

Pro forma
Consolidated

with Migros

()

Sales  3.386.479   7.050.337   2.790.033   850.220   89.448   (16.586)  14.149.931   11.059.224   24.793.304

Inter-segment sales  (16.375)  (92)  31.263   15.903   117.035   (147.734)  -   -   -

Total Sales  3.370.104   7.050.245   2.821.296   866.123   206.483   (164.320)  14.149.931   11.059.224   24.793.304
GROSS PROFIT(LOSS)  1.708.092   2.392.480   423.344   184.282   80.862   (126.294)  4.662.766   2.952.557   7.594.552

Operating Expenses  (1.476.965)  (1.763.525)  (240.542)  (137.824)  (135.117)  121.781   (3.632.192)  (2.525.027)  (6.152.467)

Other operating income (expenses), net   83.604   11.790   (18.920)  (7.116)  (10.053)  (10.619)  48.686   (96.360)  (47.678)

Gain (loss) from the investments accounted through equity
method (*)

 (22.354)  (1.176)  -   161   (157.322)  -   (180.691)  -   (36.814)

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)  292.377   639.569   163.882   39.503   (221.630)  (15.132)  898.569   331.170   1.357.593

Income (expense) from investing activities, net  32.901   (78.973)   807   (1.667)  380.572   (14.777)  318.863   (43.056)  308.552
Financial income (expense), net  (312.322)  (489.830)  (360.059)  (36.063)  (377.304)  -   (1.575.578)  (524.210)  (2.099.788)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS

 12.956   70.766   (195.370)  1.773   (218.362)   (29.909)  (358.146)  (236.096)  (433.643)

Tax (expense) income from continuing operations, net  (47.774)  (48.375)  38.749   (12.975)  14.389   3.128   (52.858)  (64.010)  (121.194)

NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
 (34.818)   22.391  (156.621)  (11.202)  (203.973)   (26.781)  (411.004)  (300.106)  (554.837)

Attributable to:

- Non-controlling interest  307   50.785   (4.753)  -   (3.904)  (77.393)  (34.958)  51   (178.791)

- Equity holders of the parent  (35.125)  (28.394)  (151.868)  (11.202)  (200.069)  50.612   (376.046)  (300.157)  (376.046)

Total Assets  8.717.139   10.455.946   3.572.179   535.771   4.824.302   4.881.623   32.986.960   6.276.726   38.216.961

Total Liabilities  4.154.738   5.458.999   3.010.171   287.488   1.864.079   1.517.765   16.293.240   6.084.113   22.273.011

Net debt  1.133.975   2.293.002   2.292.828   145.898   1.056.714   (4)  6.922.413  1.806.880  8.729.293
Purchases of tangible & intangible assets, purchases of assets

used in renting activities, investment property
247.392  517.063   1.336.707   18.072   4.965   - 2.124.199  297.207  2.421.406

EBITDA  675.911   1.092.858   260.286   74.195   (31.516)   372   2.072.106  677.392  2.733.475
- Depreciation and amortization  350.966   424.188   84.420   28.737   31.772   15.505   935.588   199.516   1.135.104

- Provision for employee termination benefits  7.617   12.449  1.912   5.136   978   4 28.096   33.211   61.307

- Provision for vacation pay liability  7.596  2.228  100   (283)  42   84   9.767   17.135   26.902
- Other  (4.999)  13.248   9.972   1.263   -   (89)  19.395   96.360   115.755

(Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

AG ANADOLU GRUBU HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ  (Formerly Yazıcılar Holding Anonim Şirketi)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2017

(Currency – Thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL) unless otherwise indicated)

 (51)

NOTE 5 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

  The details of cash and cash equivalents are as follows:

 December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

Cash 9.434 6.140

Time deposit 5.085.203 2.591.199

Demand deposit 548.723 630.685